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R-O7-67 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-68 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-67 This comment summarizes the comments previously stated in the 
attachment, and which are responded to, above, in Responses to Comments R-
O7-54 through R-O7-66. No further response is required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-68 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on 
habitat classification and mapping. No further response is required. 
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R-O7-71 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-72 
 
 
 

  
 
R-O7-69 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on 
habitat classification and mapping. No further response is required. 
 
R-O7-70 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-11 for discussion related 
to California glossy snake and San Diegan legless lizard. No further response is 
required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-71 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-14 for discussion related 
to western spadefoot habitat. No further response is required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-72 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-14 and R-O7-24 for 
discussion related to western spadefoot habitat, Project impacts, and mitigation. 
No further response is required. 
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R-O7-74 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-73 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-11 for discussion related 
to arroyo toad. No further response is required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-74 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping. 
 
The commenter is referred to Response to Comment R-O7-15 regarding the 
number of biological surveys completed for the Project since 2018. These surveys 
included both directed and passive surveys for raptors and other species using the 
Project site. As noted in the comment and detailed in Section 2.2.1.1 of the RDEIR 
and Section 1.4.10 of the Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated with 
the RDEIR (FEIR and RDEIR Appendix C), several raptor species were observed 
within the Project site, flying over and at times foraging within the Project site. 
Nevertheless, the threshold of determining significance in accordance with 
County guidelines is whether the Project would result in the loss of functional 
foraging habitat for raptors. As stated in the RDEIR, although the Project site 
provides some function and value for raptor foraging, it has been a golf course for 
decades and has likely not functioned as a local or regional foraging resource of 
importance for raptors considering that species observed within the Project site 
are known to be tolerant to urbanization and other disturbances. Other more 
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R-O7-75 
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 R-O7-74 (cont.) expansive areas occur in the local area and region that provide 
foraging habitat, such as the SDNWR to the south and west, and McGinty 
Mountain Ecological Reserve to the east. Although the Project would result in the 
temporary loss of potential foraging habitat within subphases that are being 
actively mined, potential foraging opportunities for raptors would remain 
available in portions of the site outside of the active subphase. Since mining and 
reclamation activities as mining would occur incrementally in 20- to 30-acre 
subphases, the majority of the site would remain either undisturbed or in the five-
year restoration and revegetation monitoring period and accessible for foraging 
throughout the mining period. As such, there would not be a permanent loss of 
functional foraging habitat at the site. Where a temporal loss may occur, it would 
occur only during the implementation of mining and reclamation activities for 
each incremental subphase, with the temporal loss at that subphase location 
being restored immediately following the mining and reclamation activities for 
the affected subphase. Considering the incremental temporal loss, restorative 
actions, and available functioning raptor foraging habitat within avoided areas 
during implementation of each subphase, a less than significant determination 
was made against this threshold. There would be no permanent loss of 
functioning raptor foraging habitat and the Project would not affect the local 
long-term survival of raptors within the local area. 
 
R-O7-75 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please refer to Responses to Comments R-O7-54 through R-O7-
66 which address the Project’s conformance with the County’s MSCP Subarea 
Plan. No further response is required. 
 
R-O7-76 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see to Response to Comment R-O7-61 for a discussion on 
indirect impacts to wildlife movement pertaining to noise and nighttime lighting, 
Response to Comment R-O7-17 for a discussion of the wildlife camera trapping 
survey methods and results, and Response to Comment R-O7-58 for a discussion 
regarding mountain lions. No further response is required. 
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R-O7-77 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a discussion of the 
habitat linkage width. 
 
Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping. 
 
Please see Response to Comment R-O7-62 for a discussion of barriers to wildlife 
movement and the grouted riprap drop structures that would be constructed 
within the Project site as part of site reclamation. 
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R-O7-79 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-80 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-81 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
R-O7-78 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on 
habitat classification and mapping. No further response is required. 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-79 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on 
habitat classification and mapping. No further response is required. 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-80 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-51 for discussion 
regarding Project impacts to riparian habitat and other sensitive natural 
communities, including BRCAs. No further response is required. 
 
 
R-O7-81 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a discussion of the 
habitat linkage width, and Responses to Comments R-O7-54 through R-O7-66 
which address the Project’s conformance with the County’s MSCP Subarea Plan. 
No further response is required.   
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R-O7-82 This comment reiterates or summarizes comments previously stated in 
the attachment. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on 
habitat classification and mapping, and Responses to Comments R-O7-54 through 
R-O7-66 which address the Project’s conformance with the County’s MSCP 
Subarea Plan. Cumulative impacts to biological resources are presented in Section 
2.2.3 of the RDEIR and Sections 3.3, 4.3, 5.3, 6.3, and 7.3 of the Biological 
Resources Technical Report recirculated with the RDEIR (FEIR and RDEIR Appendix 
C).  
 
Please see Response to Comment R-O7-11 for discussion related to California 
glossy snake and San Diegan legless lizard. 
 
Please see Response to Comment R-O7-14 and R-O7-24 for discussion related to 
western spadefoot habitat, Project impacts, and mitigation.  
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R-O7-83 Please see Response to Comment D-A6-24, which describes the rationale 
for alternative selection cited in Chapter 4.0 of the FEIR. The CEQA Guidelines 
provide several factors that should be considered with regard to the feasibility of 
an alternative. Those factors include: (1) site suitability; (2) economic viability; (3) 
availability of infrastructure; (4) general plan consistency; (5) other plans or 
regulatory limitations; (6) jurisdictional boundaries; and (7) whether the project 
applicant can reasonably acquire, control, or otherwise have access to the 
alternative site (if an off-site alternative is evaluated). In accordance with CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15126.6(a), the Project alternatives are assessed relative to 
their ability to (1) meet the basic objectives of the Project and (2) avoid or 
substantially lessen the significant effects of the Project. FEIR Section 4.1.1 
describes preliminary alternatives that were considered but rejected because they 
did not accomplish most of the Project objectives or would result in greater 
impacts than the Proposed Project, and therefore, were not fully analyzed in this 
EIR. These included a Visual Screening Alternative, Reduced Footprint/Deeper 
Excavation Alterative, and Reduced Annual Mining Production/Increased Mining 
Duration Alternative. 
 
Additionally, please see Responses to Comments R-O7-15, R-O7-17, and R-O7-52, 
which describe the “camera trap” surveys used to support the biological resources 
analysis. 
 
R-O7-84 Please see Responses to Comments R-O7-54 and R-O7-86 through R-O7-
93 regarding the proposed post-reclamation condition. 
 
The comment references Section 5.2, Financial Assurances, of the Project’s 
Conceptual Revegetation Plan (Appendix N of the Biological Resources Technical 
Report recirculated with the RDEIR) and states that the amount of “financial 
assurance” or “security” would be a sum not to exceed $30,000. The financial 
assurance for the native habitat restoration and revegetation mitigation is 
determined largely by the estimated cost of implementing the native habitat 
restoration and revegetation mitigation. Please see Topical Response 4, 
Reclamation Assurance Mechanism. The operator is required to provide a 
Financial Assurance Mechanism (FAM) to cover the full costs of reclamation,  
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cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-85 
 
 
 

 R-O7-84 (cont.) including revegetation. The amount is calculated in a Financial 
Assurance Cost Estimate (FACE) and is required to be updated annually to account 
for current prices and site conditions. The FACE is reviewed and approved by both 
the local lead agency and the California Department of Conservation’s Division of 
Mines and Reclamation. The FAM cannot be released back to the operator until 
they have met standards of the approved reclamation plan, including the 
revegetation plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-85 The County acknowledges the attachments provided. However, the three 
attachments (list of literature cited, the entirety of a CDFW comment letter cited 
by the authority, and the author’s curriculum vitae) do not raise any specific 
issues with the environmental analysis for the Project. No further response is 
required. 
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R-O7-86 The County acknowledges this attachment, which is a letter prepared by 
Greg Kamman, PG, CHG. Please see Responses to Comments R-O7-87 through R-
O7-93, below, for responses to specific comments provided in this letter. 
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R-O7-89 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-90 
 
 
 

  
 
R-O7-87 The comment states that the hydraulic model analysis is based on 
inaccurate post-reclamation grades and that the Project would result in significant 
impacts associated with 100-year floods. Please see Response to Comment R-O7-
27 for a response to the attachment author’s prior letter dated February 24, 2023, 
which addresses both issues noted in this comment. 
 
 
R-O7-88 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-28 and R-O7-29, above, and 
Response to Comment D-O8-81, which address depth to groundwater and 
incorrect statements that the Project would significantly impact groundwater 
supply. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-89 Please see Topical Response 12 and Response to Comment R-O7-30. The 
referenced statement in DMA Exhibit 1 that “There are no permanent storm 
water control BMPs for the Mining Areas” is correct. The drop structures are 
associated with DMAs in the SWQMP and identified as self-mitigating areas that 
do not require permanent storm water control BMPs. As stated in Section 6.1, 
Self-mitigating DMAs, of the PDP SWQMP (RDEIR and FEIR Appendix P), the drop 
structures are identified as incidental impervious areas within the applicable 
DMAs and would meet all design requirement criteria for self-mitigating areas. 
The proposed drop structures were designed to resist erosion with the purpose of 
addressing potential impacts related to erosion and sediment transport 
downstream from high velocity flow during high river flow conditions. By design, 
these structures would reduce effects related to erosion and water quality and 
would not result in significant impacts. 
 
R-O7-90 Please see Topical Response 5 regarding backfill. Backfill quality testing 
and documentation would be completed in general accordance with the 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) guidance from 2001, entitled, 
DTSC Information Advisory Clean Imported Fill Material Fact Sheet. The SWMQP 
refers to the future SWPPPs. The SWPPPs would specify the specific backfill  
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R-O7-91 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-92 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-93 
 
 
 
 
 

 R-O7-90 (cont.) screening requirements imposed upon the Project. Regarding 
potential for scour and erosion, a SWPPP, erosion control plan, and associated 
BMPs would be implemented during the Project’s mining and backfill operations 
to address potential erosion and water quality impacts. In the post-mining 
(reclaimed) condition, the Project site would include a greater amount of native 
vegetation than the existing golf course condition, which would likely reduce 
water quality impacts compared to existing conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-91 Please see Topical Response 1, which describes why only portions of the 
DEIR were recirculated for public review; and Topical Response 3 for a discussion 
of the revisions to the air quality and GHG analyses. The equipment and activity 
necessary to achieve the "mechanical placement and grading” of backfill material 
was included in the DEIR; no new or different equipment would be necessary to 
handle the imported material, as the same equipment assumed in the modeling 
for reclamation with wash fines would be used for the imported material. It was 
only the truck trips that had been erroneously omitted from the DEIR Project 
description. Updates to the technical studies to clarify that the erroneously 
omitted truck trips do not result in new significant impacts or substantially more 
severe significant impacts are included in the FEIR. 
 
R-O7-92 The comment reiterates comments made in the author’s prior letter, 
submitted during the public review period for the DEIR. Please see Responses to 
Comments D-O8-13 and D-O8-18, which respond to these comments made on the 
DEIR. 
 
R-O7-93 The comment reiterates comments made in the author’s prior letter, 
submitted during the public review period for the DEIR. Please see Response to 
Comment D-O8-81, which responds to the comment made on the DEIR.  
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R-O7-94 Please see Response to Comments D-O8-1 through D-O8-97, where the 
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger Attorneys for the Sierra Club San Diego Chapter’s 
comment letter dated February 28, 2022, that was enclosed with the August 18, 
2023, RDEIR comment letter is included in full. The duplicative letter is not 
enclosed herein. 
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